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19 50, why does Ire say that there 1s
difficulty about procurement of land?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN
I am not aware of that In fact, we
wrote to the Delhi Administration to
glve us some area where we could
move all these surplus cattle from the
city ang we could concentrate all the
miik cattle 1n that area and they
said they were jooking for a place

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA Sir
the Government of West Bengal have
put restrictions on the preparation cf
Sandesh b«cause they thought that
would mean greater procurement of
milk, and consequently, reduction n
the cost of procurement May 1
know, Sir, from the hon Minister it
he has studied those recommendations
of the West Bengal Government? 1f
they were correct, are the Government
of India considering doing the same
thing 1n Dell1?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN
Sir, the question that we are dealing
with relates to the milk supply in
Delh  1f the hon Member puts in a
separate question, I will give him the
reply

SHRI M P BHARGAVA Mr
Chairman, Sir, 1t 1s not a question
but I have a submission to make
This 15 a question which 1s agitating
the minds of most of the Members
Mav 1 request you that we have a
two-hour discussion on “this gubject?

MR CHAIRMAN
know later

I shall let you

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN
May I know, Sir, if 1t 1s a fact that the
teasons really for the losses are the
most 1nefficieny arrangement and
management of thre Delhi Milk Supply
Scherie? Now I wish to say tha!
there are 16 chilling centres with build-
ings and machinery Out of these 16,
four buildings aie not used since they
have been built, that 1is, fouy years
before The machinery 15 also lymng
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1dle there A sum of Rs 2,30,000 has
been spent over these four buildings
ang they are Dbemng wasted The
machinery 1s also being wasted What

are thre reasons for this? Is this not
inefficiency?
SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN-

Firstly, the amount quoted by the
M.ember a5 being spent gn these four
chilling centres is absolutely wrong

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN.

T have got the figures and 1 shall
quote The figures are given by
you.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN

The cost of the four chilling centres 1s
not over Rs 2 crores but these chil-
ling centres are not rurning because
thhey are round about Delhi and the
supplies of milk are not now gvailable
because the market price of milk 18
higher than the price we pay for the
procurement of milk in our Scheme.
Since the milk 1s not available those
centres are not working We are
thinking of removing the machine'y
from those centres and utilising 1t
elsewhere It will be given to the
Delh:; Administration or auctioned

PROCUREMENT oF FOODGRATNG
KHARIF SEASON

DURING

*3.2 SHRI ABDUL GHANI Wik}
the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any propnsdl

to procure foodgrains during the
current Kha 1f geason,
(b) 1f so the detalls of the pro-

posal, and

(c) whether 1t 1s also proposed to
seize foodgrains stocks pledge with
the Banks and, If so, the steps taken
i this connection?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRI-
CULTURE (SHRI D R CHAVAN)-
(a) Yes, Sir
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(b) Procurement operations both o gge WS AiMoas oy
on Central Government gccount and ’ ¥ sl 24
State 'Government account are being St S r}, gy o S S iy
intensifieq so as to ensure maximum )

jnternal procu'ement.  Procurement S -y B8 oy
will be undertaken not only in sur- | | .

plus States but also in deficit States | 3l & st Jlantal 38 jugpansy

and in addition to paddy and rice, T Tab tim o w B
Kharif coarse cereals will also be Syled Ay =yl o2 Pl S

procured u.,’,S joygumdy S ol e ekl

S oS Jlasal B8 eadayafyy
may vary from State {o State, broadly

speaking, the principle of purchases T[’j:' Wegel A : FAT AT FifEgE
by compulsory levy on producers and wFET {7 59 CEAIRG Y FI HIT FEH

millers/traders has been agreed upon F faur g Udo €0 o ¥ froag

(c) There is no proposal to seize FREIATT FITq s;{:'( SRR
stocks of foodgrains pledgeq with the | @ foran fagaes a8 § 373 faww
Banks. F1 39 TAA N & fRy geqama 37 |

While the system of procurement

ale iy b0 A 4 o2 SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: When the
procurement is to be done, the money
EdayeaSyyy W & S LytSteyd has to be found and the necessary
\ . . smount will be found from various
ol S gy wla gyt S B LS sources.
o ,51»4 ¢UA ’ 5 ,,Q‘J H
T @ woe v alo pgytaf 1 dallae 8
Ly 8 gyt ,J’ EniadyyS us ‘ ———
¥

9o Eakegeplyys 33 gk gy &

- KL

r.;) "s.) vp' &8 é Qk LA,-;
solyl Ll oy S 4y S

W ind 3 &S an ¢
e o g2 Lol aKgiad .

Tl wege et : 7 a9 wifeq
w@E T F fogar Nagiade adve diyn & W v dy gy by
& 987 i § 99 a Pwaw fafaas et S ooyS by g -3 T
A AR oo Faforma &t 3t T o
& feawws g foaw {8 q¥ i o

St
,S U)’ &SL é‘-; S Wl LN )G:‘

STz 81 8 7] | ey & & Sa e el
- [f’;,
SHRI D R. CHAVAN: At this e
stage, it would be very difficuly to .
say what is the amount lLikely to be T\[?‘T b 8 :{Fﬁ' T AT HTf?’i
spent gn the procurement program- j FLHET (& 37 37 FW 1 /e FIF &

mes because the Kharif crop prospects | fg3 EER I SUAR R IR E

are being assessed. Thep what the s 3 -
procuremeni would be is also difhF- o At wrd Y, oy e

cult to state ap this stage FITT 95 &) TAF @97 F w1 A

+[ 1 Hindi transliteration.
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i g fwwe & 97 3 ags S aifs
3a%) W@t F) o F ag AmaRde
FETF LT 7

SHRI D, B CHAVAN: As a matter
of fact, in the Informal Consultaiive
Committee, the hon. Member put for-
ward his idea about 1ssuing cash cer-
{ifcate—it wag called the foodgrains
cash ce.tificate gng the idea was
that the money could be collected
from the purchaser ip cash and cash
certificates would be given to him.
Then on the production of those cash
certificates in ration shops the person
would take his ration. The idea be-
hind the hon. Member's suggestion
was that guite a lot of money could
be collected by that and there would
be no necessity for the Government
to depend on money from othrer finan-
cial sources. My point is that there is
no idea of issuing any cash certificates.
As a matter of fact, the statutory
rationing operationg that are to be
undertaken will meet the point of view
of the hon. Member.

SHRI G. H. VALIMOHMED MO-
MIN: What was the extent of pro-
curement last year?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: The quanti-
ties of foodgrains bought 1last year
both on the Centre’s znd the States’
accounts were as follows: The rice
procured undey the Centre’s account
was 15,62,000 tons and wheat 1,46,000.
Under the States’ account rice, in-
cluding paddy in termg of rice, was
15,30,000 and wheat 2,46,000.

SHRI NAFISUI, HASAN: May I
know if the Government have decid-
ed as to the proportion of the total
produce to be procureq from the
agriculturists? Secondly, what steps
have the Government taken to ensure
that an incentive price ig paid to the
cultivators foy the procurement which
the Government propose to make?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: 1 will take
up the second question first. The
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minimum prices have been announced
by the Government, In addition, the
purchase prices hrave beep specifically
fixeq by certain State Governments.
Also the maximum controlleq prices
have been fixed, at which the food-
grains would be purchased.

As regards the first question, it is
very difficult to say at this stage what
would be the total quantity that is
likely to be purchased.

SHRI DEOKINANDAIN NARAYAN:
You have fixed the maximum and
minimum price but tow have you
decided that they are incentive prices
as compared with other agricultural
produce prices?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN. Minimum
price is the remunerative or support
price. They are supposed to be incen-
tive prices. Those prices were fixed
on the basis of the recommendations
of the Agriculturaj Prices Commission
in consuliation with thre various Chief
Ministers. About the purchase prices
that have been fixed, they are on a
much higher level than the minimum
or support prices that are to be given
to the producers,

SHRIMATI DEVAK)] GOPIDAS:
May I know the principles on which
we are making this procurement? May
I know whether it is on the excess
declared by the different States or are
there any other principles?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: Just now,
in answer to a question, 1 mentioned
that there will be a levy on the oro-
ducers. There will also be, i some
States, a levy on millers and traders.
Then there wil] be levy on the pro-
ducers on an acreage basis.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: The Minis-
ter stated that the procurement may
vary from State to State. When all
the citizens in this country have equal
rights on the produce, why is the
Government not adopting an integra-
ted policy of monopoly procurement,
also the policy of equitable distribu-
tion throughout the country?
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SHRI D. R, CHAVAN: So far as
equitable distribution is concerned,
that policy is there. Regarding mono-
poly purchase, it has been adopted by
some State Governmentg like Bengal.
Assam and Maharashtra. They are
purchasing under the monopoly pur-
chase scheme, Thig question was dis-
cussed at the Chief Ministers’ Con-
ference and it was thought that it
would not be advisable to introduce
monopoly purchase scheme in alj the
States.

St WEd  ATAIW ARG : T Fo
352 F W (&) & qraew § § qu0
Frgar g & Fa7 w0 wad He F 7@ A1
#Y o= &1 o Y e FFE G 997 @
Fg FfTRl § aga & A9 T &
FraSmFfRAT e A oF I|MH
T A7 HV gaAT SATIT HAT § T TTARE
F1% QHT I FT AgT G5 g fF ag
A 91 $37 § I o F IOA
SATE, AT ZH TAA FIAFTHA 7

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
As at present, the Government, nei-
ther at the Centre nor in the States,
have any intention of seizing ihe
stocks. It depends on the develop-
ments. When the contingency arises,
then probably we will have to deal
with that.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: What is the
latest position about the procurement
of the Kharif crop? The Kharif crop
has come in the markets and may I
know what are the figures from the
various States, of foodgrains actually
procured by the Government or the
Government sponsored agencies?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: So far as the
information that is available at my
disposal is concerned, I have the in-
formation with regard to Punjab. In
Punjab, up to the 8th November, 1965
about 29,675 tons of rice wag procu-
red. They have fixed the prices of
various other types of grains like
gram, maize, etc.
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faesit & agema wfwfaai g d@ vt

*353. =} wNEAq ATAAN AWK ¢
Fa1 gratiaw fawmm aur agewR Aedr
ag IAM K1 FI HIA fF qgF1<7 afq-
foqt #1 feeatt ymaT g fagd a9
B B G TG 19 a9 § 7AF 99 F
o+a ¥ fead-faadt wfw s agr
sfags o7 ?

t[DuEs FrRoM COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
o DeLHI

*353. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will
the Minister of COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
be pleased to state the amounts that
remained outstanding and overdue at
the end of each of the last three years
in regard to the loans granted to co-
operative societies by the Delhi Ad-
ministration?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI B. S. MURTHY): Information
is being collected and will be placed
on the Table of the House as soon as
it is available.

Tlemafas fawa qur ager
AT § IRt (= dto gao A7) -
FAFT UFfa 71 AT TFT & AR ITeAeT
g 9% wer g7 aWT 9T 9} @ &

ST 1 ]

#Y WIEA ATCAN W 54T Ig
gea g & faedt oy dmnadfes gramadls
FT oATfee FS a9 § AdT gawr & 7 F
qg AT ATRAT § & T a0 Few

g7

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Yes, Sir,
the Public Accounts Committee has
pointed out that there were certain

4[ 1 English translation,
$[ 1 Hindi translation, :




